

S147999

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re MARRIAGE CASES
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4365

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Three
Nos. A110449, A110450, A110451, A110463, A110651, A110652
San Francisco Superior Court Nos. JCCP4365, 429539, 429548, 504038
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC088506
The Honorable Richard A. Kramer

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND
PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
SANTA CLARA COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
CHALLENGING THE MARRIAGE EXCLUSION

JAMES McMANIS (40958)
CHRISTINE PEEK (234573)
McMANIS FAULKNER & MORGAN
A Professional Corporation
50 West San Fernando Street, 10th Floor
San Jose, California 95113
Telephone: (408) 279-8700
Facsimile: (408) 279-3244

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Santa Clara County Bar Association

S147999

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re MARRIAGE CASES
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4365

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Three
Nos. A110449, A110450, A110451, A110463, A110651, A110652
San Francisco Superior Court Nos. JCCP4365, 429539, 429548, 504038
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC088506
The Honorable Richard A. Kramer

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
CHALLENGING THE MARRIAGE EXCLUSION

JAMES McMANIS (40958)
CHRISTINE PEEK (234573)
McMANIS FAULKNER & MORGAN
A Professional Corporation
50 West San Fernando Street, 10th Floor
San Jose, California 95113
Telephone: (408) 279-8700
Facsimile: (408) 279-3244

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Santa Clara County Bar Association

INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to Rule 8.520, subdivision (f) of the California Rules of Court, the Santa Clara County Bar Association (“SCCBA”) respectfully requests leave to file the attached brief in support of Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

LEGAL DISCUSSION 3

I. **ALTHOUGH THE LEGISLATURE PURPORTED TO CONFER THE SAME RIGHTS AND DUTIES ON DOMESTIC PARTNERS AS ARE GRANTED TO AND IMPOSED UPON SPOUSES, ITS ATTEMPT TO SEVER THOSE RIGHTS FROM THE STATUS OF MARRIAGE HAS FAILED.** 3

II. **THE STATE’S SEPARATE SYSTEM HAS CREATED LEGAL UNCERTAINTY AND CONFUSION, WHICH THE JUDICIAL BRANCH MUST UNTANGLE.** 7

 A. **Despite The Legislature’s Express Statement That Domestic Partners Shall Have The Same Legal Rights And Duties As Spouses, The First District Court of Appeal Was Uncertain Whether The Legislature Intended The Putative Spouse Doctrine To Apply To Domestic Partners.** 7

 B. **Despite The Legislature’s Express Statement That Domestic Partners Shall Have The Same Legal Rights And Duties As Spouses, The Orange County Superior Court Concluded Domestic Partnership Is “The Functional Equivalent Of Cohabitation.”** 11

III. **UNLIKE MARRIAGE, DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIP IS NOT UNIVERSALLY UNDERSTOOD.**..... 14

IV. **THE UNCERTAINTY AND CONFUSION CREATED BY THE STATE’S SEPARATE SYSTEM UNFAIRLY BURDENS SAME-SEX COUPLES AND THE COURTS, AND CANNOT BE CORRECTED THROUGH FUTURE LEGISLATION.**..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Bd. of Education</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 483	19
<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 267	5, 9
<i>Ellis v. Arriaga</i> (Super. Ct. Orange County, 2007, No. 06D008042) (G038437, app. pending)	11
<i>Estate of DePasse</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 92	8
<i>Garber v. Garber</i> (Super. Ct. Orange County, 2007, No. 04D006519) (G039050, app. pending)	passim
<i>Goodridge v. Dept. of Public Health</i> (2004) 440 Mass. 309 [798 N.E.2d 941]	13, 14
<i>Knight v. Superior Court (Schwarzenegger)</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 14	4, 5, 18
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 824	5, 18
<i>Mendez v. Westminster School Dist.</i> (D.C. Cal. 1946) 64 F. Supp. 544	19
<i>Nieto v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 464.....	5, 6, 9
<i>Opns. of the Justices to the Senate,</i> (2004) 440 Mass. 1201 [802 N.E.2d 565]	6, 19
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> (1896) 163 U.S. 537	19
<i>Velez v. Smith</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1154	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, CONT'D

STATUTES

Domestic Partner Rights and Responsibilities Act of 2003
Stats. 2003, ch. 421 3, 4

Family Code section 2251 8

Family Code section 297.5 2, 4, 6, 9, 10, 13

Family Code section 4323 12

Family Code section 4337 11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brevetti, *Dissolving Partnerships is Complicated Process*
San Mateo CountyTimes (Jan. 14, 2007)
Westlaw, 2007 WLNR 775584 15

California Domestic Partnerships (Cont.Ed.Bar 2007) 15, 16

Dolon, *Alimony Provides A Same-Sex Union Test*
Los Angeles Times (July 22, 2007) 13

Goldberg, *A Wedding Sure Beats a Contract*
Los Angeles Times (Aug. 10, 2007)
Westlaw 2007 WLNR 15486714 17

Hagedorn, *Couple: Hospital's Refusal of Visit Was Discrimination*
The Bakersfield Californian (Mar. 7, 2007) 16

Kelly, *Equality Elusive Under New Jersey Civil Union Law*
New York Times (Apr. 13, 2007)
Westlaw, 2007 WLNR 7046089 14

Pender, *Marriage and Money -- Unfamiliar Territory*
San Francisco Chronicle (June 24, 2007) p. C-1 16

Sally F. Goldfarb, *Granting Same-Sex Couples the "Full Rights and Benefits" of Marriage: Easier Said Than Done* (2007) 59 Rutgers L. Rev. 281 6
